

BY: Environmental Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 599

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 11, after “term;” insert “specifying a certain legislative intent for a certain use of certain revenues; requiring the Department to report certain information at a certain time:”.

On page 2, in line 8, strike “and (d)”;

 and after line 10, insert:

“BY repealing

Article - Natural Resources

Section 4-215(d)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2000 Replacement Volume and 2001 Supplement)”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in line 32, after “BONUS” insert “ANTLERED”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 3, in line 27, strike “except that to” and substitute “UNLESS THE PURCHASER IS HUNTING MIGRATORY GAME BIRDS OR DEER DURING BOW AND ARROW SEASON OR BLACK POWDER SEASON. TO”; in line 30, after “BUY” insert “BOTH A MARYLAND MIGRATORY GAME BIRD STAMP AND”; in the same line, strike “ALSO”; and in line 31, after the period, insert “TO HUNT DEER DURING BOW AND ARROW SEASON AND BLACK POWDER SEASON THE PURCHASER MUST ALSO PURCHASE A BOW AND ARROW OR BLACK POWDER STAMP.”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in line 4, after “waterfowl” insert “] MIGRATORY GAME BIRDS”; in lines 4 and 5, strike beginning with the bracket in line 4 down through the period in line 5; in line 8, after

(Over)

“OF” insert “BOTH A MARYLAND MIGRATORY GAME BIRD STAMP AND”; in lines 8, 10, 12, 17, and 18, in each instance, strike all brackets; in line 10, strike “the appropriate deer” and substitute “A NONRESIDENT BOW AND ARROW OR BLACK POWDER”; in line 28, strike “\$18.00” and substitute “\$10.50”; and in line 32, strike “\$36.00” and substitute “\$24.50”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 5, in lines 3, 5, 9, and 22, in each instance, strike the bracket; in line 4, strike “[NONRESIDENT”]; in the same line, strike “\$140.00” and substitute “\$130.00”; in line 5, after “license” insert an opening bracket; in line 8, after “greater” insert “[THE GREATER OF THE FEE CHARGED BY THE NONRESIDENT'S HOME STATE FOR A SIMILAR BASIC HUNTING LICENSE OR THE FEE APPLICABLE TO RESIDENTS OF THE FOLLOWING STATES:

1. DELAWARE \$ 86.00
2. PENNSYLVANIA \$101.00
3. VIRGINIA \$120.00
4. WEST VIRGINIA \$135.00”;

in line 11, strike the first set of brackets; in the same line, strike “(VI)”]; in the same line, strike the second set of brackets; in the same line, strike “75.00” and substitute “45.00”; in line 15, after “(ii)” insert a closing bracket; in the same line, strike “\$3.50” and substitute “\$6.00”; after line 15, insert:

“(II) NONRESIDENT BOW AND ARROW STAMP \$25.00”;

in line 16, strike “\$3.50” and substitute “\$6.00”; after line 16, insert:

“(IV) NONRESIDENT BLACK POWDER STAMP \$25.00”;

in line 17, before “(iv)]]” insert “[“; in the same line, after the first closing bracket, insert “(V)”; in line 19, strike “(II)” and substitute “(VI)”; in the same line, strike “[Resident” and substitute “RESIDENT”; in the same line, strike “] BONUS” and substitute “ANTLERED”; in line 21, strike “[vi)” and substitute “(VII)”; in the same line, after “bonus” insert “ANTLERED”; and in line 22,

strike the bracket.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 7, in line 27, strike "\$10" and substitute "\$5".

AMENDMENT NO. 7

On page 12, in line 12, strike "the" and substitute "A"; in line 18, after "BONUS" insert "ANTLERED"; in line 22, after "bonus" insert "ANTLERED"; in line 23, after "nonresidents]" insert "FOR RESIDENTS AND \$25.00 FOR NONRESIDENTS"; in line 29, before "(d)" insert an opening bracket; and in the same line, strike "[(1)" and substitute "(1)".

AMENDMENT NO. 8

On page 13, in line 4, after "(i)" strike the closing bracket; in lines 7 and 9, in each instance, strike both brackets; and in line 12, after "required." insert a closing bracket; after line 12, insert:

"SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(1) it is the intent of the General Assembly that, in accordance with §§ 10-209 and 10-308.1 of the Natural Resources Article, the Department of Natural Resources utilize special fund revenue generated as a result of the licensing fee increases under this Act, as appropriate, in order to open to public hunting at least half the total acreage that is leased for hunting to private individuals on the properties known as the Chesapeake Forest Lands by the 2005-2006 hunting season; and

(2) the Department shall include in its annual report to the General Assembly a progress report on the public hunting opportunities provided under paragraph (1) of this section."

and in line 13, strike "3." and substitute "4.".

(Over)